

Nos. 15-961, -962

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VISA, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

VISA, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARY STOUMBOS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
ASSOCIATION EXECUTIVES AND THE
AMERICAN VETERINARY MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

EAMON P. JOYCE*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300
ejoyce@sidley.com

JERALD A. JACOBS
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 8, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SHERMAN ACT DOES NOT SUP- PORT THE COURT OF APPEALS' AP- PROACH TO ANTITRUST LIABILITY IN THE CONTEXT OF ASSOCIATIONS AND THEIR MEMBERS	3
II. THE SWEEPING RATIONALE OF THE DECISION BELOW RISKS DANGEROUS CONSEQUENCES FOR ASSOCIATIONS AND THEIR MEMBERS	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	5, 6
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	11
<i>Am. Dental Ass'n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	4
<i>Am. Soc'y of Mech. Eng'rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	11
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	1
<i>Consol. Metal Prods., Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	5, 7
<i>In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	13
<i>Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925)	10, 12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	5, 10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	4, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Parcel Servs., Inc. v. J.B. Hunt Logistics, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	1
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	8
<i>Princo Corp. v. ITC</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2485 (2016).....	12
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>Viazis v. Am. Ass'n of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9
 STATUTE	
15 U.S.C. § 1	4
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Inara Scott, <i>Antitrust and Socially Responsible Collaboration: A Chilling Combination?</i> , 53 Am. Bus. L.J. 97 (2016).....	12
John E. Lopatka, <i>Antitrust and Professional Rules: A Framework for Analysis</i> , 28 San Diego L. Rev. 301 (1991).....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	4
Am. Bar Ass'n Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Guilt by Association: Trade Associations, Liability, and Protections</i> 35 (Winter 2001)	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
FTC, <i>Spotlight on Trade Associations</i> , https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/ competition-guidance/guide-antitrust- laws/dealings-competitors/spotlight-trade (last viewed Sept. 6, 2016)	11
Jerald A. Jacobs, <i>Association Law Hand- book</i> (5th ed. 2012)	2, 9, 11
Hebert G. Smith II & John B. Williams III, <i>Assessing a Trade Association's Tort Liability Risk</i> , N.Y. Soc. Of Ass'n Executives, Apr. 2011	14
U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business 2015</i> (Sept. 30, 2015)	13
1 George D. Webster, <i>The Law of Associations</i> (Nov. 2013)	9
